Proposed by: Assembly
Finance Review: 11/01/2012
First Reading: 11/01/2012
Second Reading: 11/08/2012

Vote: 6 Aye 0 Nay 0 Absent

## MUNICIPALITY OF SKAGWAY, ALASKA ORDINANCE NO. 12-23

AN ORDINANCE OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF SKAGWAY, ALASKA AMENDING THE FY13 SALES TAX BUDGET TO ALLOCATE FOREST RECEIPTS FUNDING TO THE SKAGWAY SCHOOL.

**WHEREAS**, the National Forest Receipts Program authorizes income earned from activities within a national forest to be shared with the State of Alaska for distribution to boroughs, a portion of which is allocated to the Secure Rural Schools Program; and

**WHEREAS**, Title I payments under the Secure Rural Schools Program are allocated to boroughs to be used at their discretion for schools and/or roads; and

**WHEREAS**, \$445,395 of Title I funding is available from the Municipality of Skagway for operations, maintenance, repairs or construction of local schools; and

**WHEREAS**, the Municipality of Skagway wishes to allocate \$445,395 of Title I Secure Rural Schools Program funds to the Skagway School District to be held in a special revenue account for the purpose of recruiting, hiring and employing a certified teacher in addition to the existing staff;

## NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED BY THE MUNICIPALITY OF SKAGWAY, ALASKA AS FOLLOWS:

**Section 1.** Classification. This is a non-code ordinance.

**Section 2.** Purpose. To amend the FY13 Sales Tax Budget to allocate Secure Rural Schools Program funding to the Skagway School District, to be held in a special revenue account.

**Section 3.** Amendment. The FY13 Municipality of Skagway Budget is hereby amended as follows:

SALES TAX FUND	FROM	TO
Transfer from Deferred Revenue	0	445,394
Total Revenue	6,159,857	6,605,251
School Funding- Outside State Formula	376,377	821,771
Total Expense	5,593,670	6,039,064

**Section 4.** Effective Date. This ordinance shall become effective immediately upon adoption.

## MUNICIPALITY OF SKAGWAY, ALASKA ORDINANCE NO. 12-23 Page 2 of 2

**PASSED AND APPROVED** by a duly constituted quorum of the Borough Assembly of the Municipality of Skagway this 8<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2012.

Stan Selmer, Mayor

Emily A. Deach Municipal Clerk

